- BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION OF UTAH -

Rocky Mountain Power's Petition for Declaratory Ruling re Kennecott Utah Copper LLC's 2015 EBA Recovery Charges

DOCKET NO. 17-035-54

ORDER GRANTING UNOPPOSED MOTION TO STAY PROCEDURAL SCHEDULE

ISSUED: December 15, 2017

On December 15, 2017, PacifiCorp dba Rocky Mountain Power ("RMP") filed an Unopposed Motion to Stay Procedural Schedule ("Motion") in this docket. RMP states it is authorized to represent that the Utah Division of Public Utilities and the Office of Consumer Services (collectively with RMP, the "Parties") do not oppose this Motion. RMP indicates that since the PSC issued its Order Granting Unopposed Motion to Extend Procedural Schedule on November 17, 2017 in this docket, the Parties have reached an agreement in principle and are working on a settlement agreement. Accordingly, RMP requests the PSC issue an order granting a motion to stay in order to allow the Parties to finalize a settlement agreement and resolve all issues in this docket.

Therefore, good cause appearing and there being no objection, the Motion is granted. DATED at Salt Lake City, Utah, December 15, 2017.

> /s/ Gary L. Widerburg PSC Secretary DW#298519

DOCKET NO. 17-035-54

- 2 -

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I CERTIFY that on December 15, 2017, a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served upon the following as indicated below:

By Electronic-Mail:

Data Request Response Center (<u>datarequest@pacificorp.com</u>) PacifiCorp

Jana Saba (jana.saba@pacificorp.com) R. Jeff Richards (<u>robert.richards@pacificorp.com</u>) Yvonne R. Hogle (<u>yvonne.hogle@pacificorp.com</u>) D. Matthew Moscon (<u>matt.moscon@stoel.com</u>) Landon A. Allred (<u>landon.allred@stoel.com</u>) Rocky Mountain Power

Chad Baker (<u>cbaker@parsonsbehle.com</u>) Jeremy Moore (<u>jeremy.moore1@riotinto.com</u>) Kennecott Utah Copper, LLC

Patricia Schmid (<u>pschmid@agutah.gov</u>) Justin Jetter (<u>jjetter@agutah.gov</u>) Robert Moore (<u>rmoore@agutah.gov</u>) Steven Snarr (<u>stevensnarr@agutah.gov</u>) Assistant Utah Attorneys General

Erika Tedder (<u>etedder@utah.gov</u>) Division of Public Utilities

By Hand-Delivery:

Office of Consumer Services 160 East 300 South, 2nd Floor Salt Lake City, UT 84111

Administrative Assistant